

**Spl (C) 33 of 2015**  
**Reg. No. 37 of 15**  
**State -Vs- Manik Roy**  
**Pradhan Nagar P.S. case no. 197 of 2015, dtd. 07.04.15**

Order no. 54  
Dated 06.12.25

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence of CSW 11.  
The Ld. Spl. PP is present.  
Accused Manik Roy on Interim bail is absent by a petition u/s 355 of BNSS.  
Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that the accused could not appear before this court due to ill-health. In absence of accused person, Ld. Counsel will conduct the trial and undertake that he will not challenge the identity of the accused person. He prays for permitting him to represent the accused during trial by dispensing his personal attendance u/s 355 of BNSS.  
Seen the petition by the Ld. Spl. PP.  
Considered. The prayer is allowed.  
Ld. Counsel is permitted to represent the accused u/s 355 of BNSS.  
No witness is present.  
No witness is present.  
Regular P.O. is transferred.  
Ld. ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Darjeeling is in-charge.  
Hearing is adjourned.  
Fix **09.03.26** for appearance and evidence of CSWs 7 and 8.  
Fix **10.03.26** for appearance and evidence of CSWs 9 and 10.  
Fix **11.03.26** for appearance and evidence of CSW 11.  
Issue fresh summons accordingly.  
Prosecution to take steps.  
Accused person is directed to remain present on the next date(d) positively.  
I/C, Pradhan Nagar P.S. is directed to serve summons to the witnesses and sent return of service to this Court on or before **09.03.26**.  
I/C, Pradhan Nagar P.S. is further directed to produce seized alamats of this case on the above date fixed for evidence.  
Copy of this order along with summons be sent to I/C, Pradhan Nagasr P.S, for compliance.

Judge, Special Court,  
Under POCSO Act, Darjeeling. (I/C)